BRACKEN RIDGE TRIVIA TERMS & CONDITIONS 2023/24

Eligibility

- 1. Participation in trivia (the promotion) is limited to persons who, insofar as in the case of the promotional period are:
- (a). At least 18 years of age;
- (b). Not excluded from the Bracken Ridge Tavern.

Participation

- 2. Trivia is complimentary to attend with no charge to participate.
- 3. The event will take place every Wednesday between 1830hrs and 2100hrs in the Champions Sports Bar within the Bracken Ridge Tavern, unless expressly notified at least one week in advance via the Bracken Ridge Tavern official Facebook page due to the event ceasing all together or limited shut down periods (e.g. Christmas week).
- 4. Teams and individuals are prohibited from utilizing mobile phones, tablets or any other electronic devices that are not for medical purposes during the promotion. If any member of a team is observed with an electronic device during an active round of trivia, the Bracken Ridge Tavern reserves the right to disqualify the team for the night in question or ongoing at its discretion.
- 5. To enter the Promotion an Eligible Entrant must enter a Competition. To enter a Competition, Eligible Entrants must:
- a) attend Champions Sports Bar at the commencement of a Competition (the Bracken Ridge Tavern recommends arriving at least 10 minutes prior to the commencement of a Competition);
- b) form a team consisting between one (1) to eight (8) Eligible Entrants;
- c) register their team name and number of team members with the trivia host prior to the commencement of a Competition in order to receive an answer sheet;
- d) nominate their two rounds of double points prior to the commencement of round one, noting the first two circled round numbers will be validated as the double round selections;
- e) work with their team to answer a series of trivia questions on various topics provided by the trivia host within the time allowed by the trivia host. Each team must write their answers on the answer sheet provided to them during team registration. Teams will earn points for correct answers to trivia questions;
- f) submit their team's answer sheet to the trivia host at the end of the Competition as directed by the trivia Host. Answer sheets will not be accepted by 3 minutes after Trivia Host requests all answer sheets be returned to them;
- g) the team with the most points at the end of the Competition will win a prize.
- 6. Where multiple teams tie for first place, a single team must be awarded as the winning team. The winning team will be decided by each team that has tied by answering a series of questions in rounds of 3 questions. The first team to answer the majority of questions correctly or as close to the correct answer where numbers are involved as possible is the winner.

7. This is a game of skill, chance plays no part in the determination of the winner.

Prizes

- 7. For the avoidance of doubt, the prize is awarded to the winning team and not an individual. It is the responsibility of the winning team to share the any prize(s) as they agree.
- 8. Prizes to be won can be any of the following: BRT venue vouchers, hampers, take home alcohol, signed sports memorabilia, experiences or other items valued up to \$100 at the venue's discretion.
- 9. Each trivia guarantees at a minimum, a first-place prize to the value of \$100 which is awarded on the night.
- 10. Signed sports memorabilia and experiences are guaranteed to be awarded at a minimum every 6 months, and not every week due to the high value nature of the prizes.
- 11. Experiences may relate to sporting events, music events or supplier / brand events.

Judging

- 12. A Bracken Ridge Tavern staff member will be responsible for marking all answer sheets at the end of every round. Each team score will be read out to the room, providing any team the opportunity to challenge a score should they believe an error has been made.
- 13. Accepted answers for marks to be awarded must match the answers provided by Oppy Entertainment, who provide each round of trivia materials to the Bracken Ridge Tavern to run. The marker may accept answers that are spelt incorrectly if they can make out the answer aligns to marking book answers which are shared at the end of each round with the room of participants. The judges decision on awarding marks is final.

General

- 14. Should a prize winner consent to having their photograph taken, they consent to having their name and photograph published in any form of media and agree to participate in any reasonable promotion requested by the Promoter, without reward.
- 15. All monetary values expressed in this document are expressed in Australian currency.
- 16. Participation in the Promotion by an Eligible Entrant confirms acceptance of the terms and conditions governing the Promotion.
- 17. Directors and management of the Bracken Ridge Tavern and their immediate families are not eligible to participate in the Promotion.
- 18. The Bracke Ridge Tavern reserves the right to disqualify any entrant: a) That submits an entry which, in the opinion of the Promoter, includes objectionable content, including but not limited to profanity or defamatory language; b) That cheats or tampers with a Competition in any way
- 19. Conduct of the entire Promotion, including decisions on the eligibility of persons to enter and validity of entry and prizes, shall be the responsibility of the Bracken Ridge Tavern. The Bracken Ridge Tavern's decisions in relation to the conduct of the Promotion are final.
- 20. Entries and the Prize cannot be redeemed for other goods and services.